gzb‘” Sy, BOARD OF REGENTS

{“
g e::
o«o ‘ \S SUMMARY OF ITEM FOR ACTION,

A g pyid
4RY INFORMATION OR DISCUSSION

TOPIC: University System of Maryland: Official Intent Resolution on Reimbursement of System Cash
Balances Spent on Revenue Bond-Authorized Projects

COMMITTEE: Finance

DATE OF COMMITTEE MEETING: September 8, 2016

SUMMARY: The University System generally authorizes approximately $115 million annually in capital
projects to be funded from revenue bond proceeds. Annual debt issuances are sized to provide
approximately one year’s worth of bond proceeds for projected spending on revenue bond projects.

In fiscal year 2014, the System began the strategy of going to the market after the audited financial
statements became available. This change in timing was to the System’s advantage as current audited
financial statements are an integral part of the disclosure information upon which rating agencies and
potential investors rely. Prior to fiscal year 2014, the System issued new debt to fund capital project
costs when bond proceeds were exhausted.

However, by following the bond issuance schedule established in fiscal year 2014, the proceeds from the
current issue are expected to be exhausted before proceeds from the next bond issue become available.
In the interim, the plan is to use System cash to bridge the gap. The process and record-keeping
infrastructure necessary to facilitate initially paying the project costs from System cash balances and
then reimbursing the amounts spent from the proceeds of the next bond issue have been formalized
and are in place.

At the current spend rate, approximately $35-S65 million of System cash will be spent on project costs
which will be eligible for reimbursement from the proceeds of the next bond issue under this resolution.
The attached Exhibit A represents all of the projects authorized for revenue bond funding which may
potentially utilize System cash balances over the next several months.

IRS rules for reimbursement of advance payments from the proceeds of subsequent bond funds require
this resolution.

BOND COUNSEL: Miles & Stockbridge P.C.

ALTERNATIVE(S): The Board of Regents could elect to not spend System cash balances temporarily
pending the next bond issuance, and instead advance the issuance process immediately.

FISCAL IMPACT: There is little if any fiscal impact associated with this resolution.

CHANCELLOR’S RECOMMENDATION: That the Finance Committee recommend that the Board of
Regents approve the attached resolution to enable the spending of System cash balances on revenue
bond-authorized projects to be reimbursed from the proceeds of the next bond issue.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: DATE:

BOARD ACTION: DATE:

SUBMITTED BY: Joseph F. Vivona (301) 445-1923

c:\users\Imecmann\documents\home\lem\bor\2016 - 090816\bond resolution on reimbursement.docx



OFFICIAL INTENT RESOLUTION
UNDER TREASURY REGULATION SECTION 1.150-2

WHEREAS, University System of Maryland (the "Issuer™) proposes to make certain
capital expenditures in connection with the construction of certain capital projects as listed on
Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Capital Project").

WHEREAS, the Issuer intends to issue tax-exempt bonds (the "Bonds") to finance all or
a portion of the purchase price, acquisition and installation expenses, costs of related
construction and improvements and issuance costs of the Capital Project, all constituting capital
expenditures (collectively referred to as the "Project Costs™).

WHEREAS, the Issuer reasonably expects that a portion of the Project Costs will be paid
by the Issuer prior to the issuance of the Bonds and that certain proceeds of the Bonds will be
used to reimburse the Issuer for the Project Costs paid by the Issuer prior to the issuance of the
Bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ISSUER MAKES THE FOLLOWING DECLARATION OF
OFFICIAL INTENT:

1. BE IT RESOLVED, that the Issuer reasonably expects that a portion of the Project
Costs will be paid by the Issuer prior to the issuance of the Bonds and that certain proceeds of
the Bonds will be used to reimburse the Issuer for those Project Costs incurred and paid by the
Issuer prior to the issuance of the Bonds. The Bonds will be issued in a total principal amount
not to exceed $150,000,000.

2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Issuer intends that the adoption of this
Resolution shall be and constitute an "official intent resolution™ within the meaning of Section
1.150-2 of the Income Tax Regulations prescribed by the U.S. Treasury Department.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND THAT this Resolution shall be effective on the date
of its adoption by the Board of Regents.

ADOPTED, this 9" day of September, 2016

Joseph F. Vivona

Chief Operating Officer /Vice Chancellor for
Administration and Finance of the
University of Maryland System



2016A SPENDING AS OF 8/15/2016

Resol

29
33

34

21

33
34
35
37

32
34
26
32
37
35
36
32
29
37
38
31
38
27
29
35
37
28

Type

Acad
Aux

Acad

Acad

Aux
Aux
Aux
Acad

Aux
Aux
Acad
Acad
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux

Project Name

BSU Fine and Performing Arts Center
BSU New Student Center

CSU New Science and Technology Center

FSU Equip Compton Science Center

SU Dormitory Renovations, Campus-Wide

SU Dormitory Renovations, Campus-wide Phased
SU Dormitory Renovations, Campus-wide Phased
SU New Academic Commons

TU Burdick PH 2 Air Conditioning

TU Burdick Renovation PH 3

TU College of Liberal Arts - Planning

TU New College of Liberal Arts

TU Recreation Bldg. Burdick Exp Ph 2

TU Recreation Building PH 2 (Addition to Burdick Hall)
TU Recreation Building PH 2 (Addition to Burdick Hall)
TU Residence Halls Renovation

TU Residence Halls Renovations

TU Residence Tower Renovation

TU Residence Tower Renovation

TU Student Housing - West Village PH Il

TU Union Addition/Renovation

TU West Village Dining Commons

TU West Village Dining Commons

TU West Village Housing PH 3 & 4

TU West Village Housing, PH 3 & 4 (700 beds)

TU West Village Parking Structure

Page 1 of 3

Original
Authorization

9,000,000.00
17,940,000.00

10,000,000.00

2,614,000.00

9,000,000.00
7,500,000.00
5,000,000.00
12,500,000.00

5,000,000.00
13,500,000.00
3,000,000.00
10,000,000.00
16,900,000.00
3,620,000.00
20,000,000.00
14,000,000.00
1,400,000.00
2,960,000.00
19,600,000.00
35,000,000.00
8,670,000.00
3,400,000.00
34,000,000.00
39,150,000.00
4,000,000.00
30,000,000.00

Current Project
Auth Balance

477,435.46
6,692.67

124,240.93

21,759.41

76,511.80
165,022.90
1,641,548.01
12,500,000.00

167,070.19
984,988.04
467,454.98

3,587,988.18
16,847,577.34
395,776.67
10,492,593.34
1,866.48
3,357.53
1,332,304.97
19,600,000.00
1,062,854.16
8,670,000.00
7,489.11
309,995.32
101,327.46
387,210.61
5,851,476.08

FY2017
Activity

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
102,553.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,352,676.12
0.00

0.00
228,191.85
0.00
484,289.88
0.00

0.00

0.00
52,706.90
2,568,710.05
0.00

Exhibit A

FY2016
Activity

2,068.18
0.00

16,051.18

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
93,386.70
0.00
0.00
52,422.66
382,859.53
7,999,403.45
0.00
0.00
1,377,907.18
0.00
406,252.26
0.00
0.00
0.00
12,926,090.13
1,044,079.34
0.00

8/18/16



2016A SPENDING AS OF 8/15/2016

Resol

25

35

37
38
33
29
32
33
37
27

21

35
36
37
34
29
32
38
32
28
36
35
36
27
38

Type

Aux

Aux

Aux
Aux
Acad
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux

Acad

Acad
Acad
Acad
Acad
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Aux
Acad
Aux
Aux
Aux
Acad

Project Name

UB New Student Center

UMB Elevator & Fire Alarm Impr, Parking Garage

UMBC Event Center and Arena

UMBC Event Center and Arena

UMBC New Performing Arts & Humanities Facility
UMBC Parking System Improvements

UMBC Parking System Improvements

UMBC Replacement of Communication Tower
UMBC Residence Hall Renovations/Additions
UMBC Student Recreation Fields & Courts

UMCES Construct Aquaculture Building

UMCP Campus-Wide Building System and Infrastructure

UMCP Campus-Wide Building System and Infrastructure

UMCP Campuswide Building System and Infrastructure Improvements
UMCP Campus-Wide Building System and Infrastructure Improvements
UMCP CSS and Residence Halls SCUB Expansion

UMCP CSS and Residence Halls SCUB Expansion

UMCP Dorchester Residence Hall Renovation

UMCP Fraternity/Sorority Houses Renov PH 9

UMCP Fraternity/Sorority Houses Renovation

UMCP H.J. Patterson Hall - Wing 1 Renov.

UMCP High Rise Residence Hall A/C

UMCP High Rise Residence Hall A/C

UMCP High Rise Residence Hall SCUB

UMCP New Bioengineering Building

Page 2 of 3

Original
Authorization

4,200,000.00

4,130,000.00

18,200,000.00
31,600,000.00
10,000,000.00
1,300,000.00
1,500,000.00
1,560,000.00
3,900,000.00
500,000.00

3,445,000.00

5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
300,000.00
2,250,000.00
10,300,000.00
11,670,000.00
10,430,000.00
10,000,000.00
9,560,000.00
10,185,000.00
4,900,000.00
7,500,000.00

Current Project

Auth Balance

41,777.99

3,296,166.23

15,758,488.62
31,600,000.00
2,115,348.00
20,055.00
1,015,227.15
1,065,714.23
2,633,641.06
500,000.00

5,573.07

1,775,108.53
1,540,300.26
3,480,242.77
121,736.73
300,000.00
2,000,000.00
10,300,000.00
90,407.32
922,512.73
3,432,161.84
3,125,908.03
2,856,314.55
4,248,312.40
7,500,000.00

FY2017
Activity

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
385,817.27
0.00

0.00

37,633.16
319,063.22
306,904.42
121,901.42

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
815,697.34
0.00
1,284,317.27
0.00

0.00

Exhibit A

FY2016
Activity

0.00

385,334.32

2,441,511.38
0.00
2,648,500.06
0.00

0.00
371,844.90
880,541.67
0.00

0.00

260,179.27
754,131.13
979,485.97
334,204.11

0.00

0.00

0.00

131,352.23

0.00

5,550,090.23

3,485,775.10

5,932,972.00

0.00

0.00
8/18/16



2016A SPENDING AS OF 8/15/2016

Resol

34

37
20
22
28

various

Type

Aux

Aux
Acad
Acad

Aux

Project Name

UMCP Replace Carrol, Caroline, Wicomico Halls, SCUB Il Expansion
UMES Nuttle Hall Residence Renovation

UMES Social Science, Education and Health Sci

UMES Utilities Upgrade/Site Improvement

UMES Wicomico Hall System Upgrade

Acad System Wide Facilities Renewal

Cost of Issue

Page 3 of 3

Original
Authorization

55,591,000.00
800,000.00
10,000,000.00
6,100,000.00
1,500,000.00

508,289,000.00

Current Project
Auth Balance

2,000,000.00
800,000.00
145,202.71
36,567.51
1,045,430.55

40,897,511.86

0.00

FY2017
Activity

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,184,184.91

0.00

Exhibit A

FY2016
Activity

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

8,946,660.11

487,629.95

8/18/16



	bond resolution on reimbursement
	bond resolution on reimbursement - attachment
	bond resolution on reimbursement - attachment 2

