BOARD OF REGENTS



SUMMARY OF ITEM FOR ACTION, INFORMATION OR DISCUSSION

TOPIC: University System of Maryland: Official Intent Resolution on Reimbursement of System Cash Balances Spent on Revenue Bond-Authorized Projects

COMMITTEE: Finance

DATE OF COMMITTEE MEETING: September 8, 2016

SUMMARY: The University System generally authorizes approximately \$115 million annually in capital projects to be funded from revenue bond proceeds. Annual debt issuances are sized to provide approximately one year's worth of bond proceeds for projected spending on revenue bond projects.

In fiscal year 2014, the System began the strategy of going to the market after the audited financial statements became available. This change in timing was to the System's advantage as current audited financial statements are an integral part of the disclosure information upon which rating agencies and potential investors rely. Prior to fiscal year 2014, the System issued new debt to fund capital project costs when bond proceeds were exhausted.

However, by following the bond issuance schedule established in fiscal year 2014, the proceeds from the current issue are expected to be exhausted before proceeds from the next bond issue become available. In the interim, the plan is to use System cash to bridge the gap. The process and record-keeping infrastructure necessary to facilitate initially paying the project costs from System cash balances and then reimbursing the amounts spent from the proceeds of the next bond issue have been formalized and are in place.

At the current spend rate, approximately \$35-\$65 million of System cash will be spent on project costs which will be eligible for reimbursement from the proceeds of the next bond issue under this resolution. The attached Exhibit A represents all of the projects authorized for revenue bond funding which may potentially utilize System cash balances over the next several months.

IRS rules for reimbursement of advance payments from the proceeds of subsequent bond funds require this resolution.

BOND COUNSEL: Miles & Stockbridge P.C.

<u>ALTERNATIVE(S)</u>: The Board of Regents could elect to not spend System cash balances temporarily pending the next bond issuance, and instead advance the issuance process immediately.

FISCAL IMPACT: There is little if any fiscal impact associated with this resolution.

<u>CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION</u>: That the Finance Committee recommend that the Board of Regents approve the attached resolution to enable the spending of System cash balances on revenue bond-authorized projects to be reimbursed from the proceeds of the next bond issue.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:	DATE:	
BOARD ACTION:	DATE:	
SUBMITTED BY: Joseph F. Vivona (301) 445-1923		

OFFICIAL INTENT RESOLUTION UNDER TREASURY REGULATION SECTION 1.150-2

WHEREAS, University System of Maryland (the "Issuer") proposes to make certain capital expenditures in connection with the construction of certain capital projects as listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Capital Project").

WHEREAS, the Issuer intends to issue tax-exempt bonds (the "Bonds") to finance all or a portion of the purchase price, acquisition and installation expenses, costs of related construction and improvements and issuance costs of the Capital Project, all constituting capital expenditures (collectively referred to as the "Project Costs").

WHEREAS, the Issuer reasonably expects that a portion of the Project Costs will be paid by the Issuer prior to the issuance of the Bonds and that certain proceeds of the Bonds will be used to reimburse the Issuer for the Project Costs paid by the Issuer prior to the issuance of the Bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ISSUER MAKES THE FOLLOWING DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL INTENT:

- 1. BE IT RESOLVED, that the Issuer reasonably expects that a portion of the Project Costs will be paid by the Issuer prior to the issuance of the Bonds and that certain proceeds of the Bonds will be used to reimburse the Issuer for those Project Costs incurred and paid by the Issuer prior to the issuance of the Bonds. The Bonds will be issued in a total principal amount not to exceed \$150,000,000.
- 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Issuer intends that the adoption of this Resolution shall be and constitute an "official intent resolution" within the meaning of Section 1.150-2 of the Income Tax Regulations prescribed by the U.S. Treasury Department.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND THAT this Resolution shall be effective on the date of its adoption by the Board of Regents.

ADOPTED, this 9th day of September, 2016

Joseph F. Vivona
Chief Operating Officer /Vice Chancellor for
Administration and Finance of the
University of Maryland System

2016A SPENDING AS OF 8/15/2016

Resol	Туре	Project Name	Original Authorization	Current Project Auth Balance	FY2017 Activity	FY2016 Activity
29	Acad	BSU Fine and Performing Arts Center	9,000,000.00	477,435.46	0.00	2,068.18
33		BSU New Student Center	17,940,000.00	6,692.67	0.00	0.00
34	Acad	CSU New Science and Technology Center	10,000,000.00	124,240.93	0.00	16,051.18
21	Acad	FSU Equip Compton Science Center	2,614,000.00	21,759.41	0.00	0.00
33	Aux	SU Dormitory Renovations, Campus-Wide	9,000,000.00	76,511.80	0.00	0.00
34	Aux	SU Dormitory Renovations, Campus-wide Phased	7,500,000.00	165,022.90	0.00	0.00
35	Aux	SU Dormitory Renovations, Campus-wide Phased	5,000,000.00	1,641,548.01	0.00	0.00
37	Acad	SU New Academic Commons	12,500,000.00	12,500,000.00	0.00	0.00
32	Aux	TU Burdick PH 2 Air Conditioning	5,000,000.00	167,070.19	0.00	0.00
34	Aux	TU Burdick Renovation PH 3	13,500,000.00	984,988.04	102,553.00	93,386.70
26	Acad	TU College of Liberal Arts - Planning	3,000,000.00	467,454.98	0.00	0.00
32	Acad	TU New College of Liberal Arts	10,000,000.00	3,587,988.18	0.00	0.00
37	Aux	TU Recreation Bldg. Burdick Exp Ph 2	16,900,000.00	16,847,577.34	0.00	52,422.66
35	Aux	TU Recreation Building PH 2 (Addition to Burdick Hall)	3,620,000.00	395,776.67	0.00	382,859.53
36	Aux	TU Recreation Building PH 2 (Addition to Burdick Hall)	20,000,000.00	10,492,593.34	1,352,676.12	7,999,403.45
32	Aux	TU Residence Halls Renovation	14,000,000.00	1,866.48	0.00	0.00
29	Aux	TU Residence Halls Renovations	1,400,000.00	3,357.53	0.00	0.00
37	Aux	TU Residence Tower Renovation	2,960,000.00	1,332,304.97	228,191.85	1,377,907.18
38	Aux	TU Residence Tower Renovation	19,600,000.00	19,600,000.00	0.00	0.00
31	Aux	TU Student Housing - West Village PH II	35,000,000.00	1,062,854.16	484,289.88	406,252.26
38	Aux	TU Union Addition/Renovation	8,670,000.00	8,670,000.00	0.00	0.00
27	Aux	TU West Village Dining Commons	3,400,000.00	7,489.11	0.00	0.00
29	Aux	TU West Village Dining Commons	34,000,000.00	309,995.32	0.00	0.00
35	Aux	TU West Village Housing PH 3 & 4	39,150,000.00	101,327.46	52,706.90	12,926,090.13
37	Aux	TU West Village Housing, PH 3 & 4 (700 beds)	4,000,000.00	387,210.61	2,568,710.05	1,044,079.34
28	Aux	TU West Village Parking Structure	30,000,000.00	5,851,476.08	0.00	0.00
						8/18/16

2016A SPENDING AS OF 8/15/2016

D	-	D. C. (No.	0 :	0	F)/0047	EV2016
Resol	Туре	Project Name	Original	Current Project	FY2017	FY2016
			Authorization	Auth Balance	Activity	Activity
25	Aux	UB New Student Center	4,200,000.00	41,777.99	0.00	0.00
			,,,	, , , , , , , , ,		
35	Aux	UMB Elevator & Fire Alarm Impr, Parking Garage	4,130,000.00	3,296,166.23	0.00	385,334.32
37	Aux	UMBC Event Center and Arena	18,200,000.00	15,758,488.62	0.00	2,441,511.38
38	Aux	UMBC Event Center and Arena	31,600,000.00	31,600,000.00	0.00	0.00
33	Acad	UMBC New Performing Arts & Humanities Facility	10,000,000.00	2,115,348.00	0.00	2,648,500.06
29	Aux	UMBC Parking System Improvements	1,300,000.00	20,055.00	0.00	0.00
32	Aux	UMBC Parking System Improvements	1,500,000.00	1,015,227.15	0.00	0.00
33	Aux	UMBC Replacement of Communication Tower	1,560,000.00	1,065,714.23	0.00	371,844.90
37	Aux	UMBC Residence Hall Renovations/Additions	3,900,000.00	2,633,641.06	385,817.27	880,541.67
27	Aux	UMBC Student Recreation Fields & Courts	500,000.00	500,000.00	0.00	0.00
21	Acad	UMCES Construct Aquaculture Building	3,445,000.00	5,573.07	0.00	0.00
35	Λcad	UMCP Campus-Wide Building System and Infrastructure	5,000,000.00	1,775,108.53	37,633.16	260,179.27
36	Acad	UMCP Campus-Wide Building System and Infrastructure	5,000,000.00	1,540,300.26	319,063.22	754,131.13
37	Acad	UMCP Campuswide Building System and Infrastructure Improvements	5,000,000.00	3,480,242.77	306,904.42	979,485.97
34	Acad	UMCP Campus-Wide Building System and Infrastructure Improvements	5,000,000.00	121,736.73	121,901.42	334,204.11
29	Aux	UMCP CSS and Residence Halls SCUB Expansion	300,000.00	300,000.00	0.00	0.00
32	Aux	UMCP CSS and Residence Halls SCUB Expansion	2,250,000.00	2,000,000.00	0.00	0.00
38	Aux	UMCP Dorchester Residence Hall Renovation	10,300,000.00	10,300,000.00	0.00	0.00
32	Aux	UMCP Fraternity/Sorority Houses Renov PH 9	11,670,000.00	90,407.32	0.00	131,352.23
28	Aux	UMCP Fraternity/Sorority Houses Renovation	10,430,000.00	922,512.73	0.00	0.00
36	Acad	UMCP H.J. Patterson Hall - Wing 1 Renov.	10,000,000.00	3,432,161.84	815,697.34	5,550,090.23
35	Aux	UMCP High Rise Residence Hall A/C	9,560,000.00	3,125,908.03	0.00	3,485,775.10
36	Aux	UMCP High Rise Residence Hall A/C	10,185,000.00	2,856,314.55	1,284,317.27	5,932,972.00
27	Aux	UMCP High Rise Residence Hall SCUB	4,900,000.00	4,248,312.40	0.00	0.00
38	Acad	UMCP New Bioengineering Building	7,500,000.00	7,500,000.00	0.00	0.00
50	Acau	ONIOI New blockgineering building	7,300,000.00	7,300,000.00	0.00	8/18/16
						0/ 10/ 10

Resol	Type	Project Name	Original Authorization	Current Project Auth Balance	FY2017 Activity	FY2016 Activity
34	Aux	UMCP Replace Carrol, Caroline, Wicomico Halls, SCUB II Expansion	55,591,000.00	2,000,000.00	0.00	0.00
37	Aux	UMES Nuttle Hall Residence Renovation	800,000.00	800,000.00	0.00	0.00
20	Acad	UMES Social Science, Education and Health Sci	10,000,000.00	145,202.71	0.00	0.00
22	Acad	UMES Utilities Upgrade/Site Improvement	6,100,000.00	36,567.51	0.00	0.00
28	Aux	UMES Wicomico Hall System Upgrade	1,500,000.00	1,045,430.55	0.00	0.00
various		Acad System Wide Facilities Renewal	508,289,000.00	40,897,511.86	3,184,184.91	8,946,660.11
		Cost of Issue		0.00	0.00	487,629.95